OFFICE OF COUNTY CLERK

March 23, 2015

The Board of Brown County Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present: Chairman Warren Ploeger, Steve Roberts and Keith Olsen. Also present was Deputy County Clerk Melissa Thorson. County Attorney Kevin Hill was present for a portion of the meeting. Warren Ploeger opened the meeting at 8:00 a.m.

MINUTES

Motion by Keith Olsen to approve the minutes of the March 16, 2015 regular meeting. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried.

PAYROLL

The March 18, 2015 payroll was approved as follows:

General	\$60,546.03
Road & Bridge	11,573.88
Election	1,505.77
Appraiser	3,580.00
Noxious Weed	1,380.00
ACC	7,956.56
JJA Core	10,523.98
ACE Fund	773.49
Services for Elderly	2,400.00
Solid Waste	2,491.00
Employee Ben FICA	6,160.49
Employee Ben KPERS	8,206.91
State Unemploy/Work Comp	-340.74
Insurance	-7,173.19
TOTAL	\$109,584.18

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Motion by Steve Roberts to raise the charge to Hiawatha, Horton, and the tribes for oiling to \$600.00 per hour to cover labor costs. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried. The City of Sabetha has asked for assistance paving some roads in Nemaha County. Brown County will not be able to assist Sabetha due to having a busy oiling season in Brown County.

BURN BAN RESOLUTION

County Attorney Kevin Hill touched base on the burn ban resolution. Commissioner Ploeger wants to meet with the local fire chiefs before signing. He will contact Sheriff Merchant to set up a meeting.

DISPATCH COMMITTEE

Motion by Keith Olsen to appoint Jeremy Forkenbrock to the Dispatch Committee for Brown County. Seconded by Warren Ploeger. Motion carried.

HORTON SENIOR CITIZENS

Rhonda Toth, spoke with the commissioners about the Horton senior citizens taxi. Toth was questioning the guidelines that the taxi service uses and she would like to see the age limit lowered. Commissioner Ploeger would like to speak with Services for the Elderly Director Lori Gray. Ploeger told Toth that Gray would be in contact with her.

SABETHA CITY NRP RESOLUTION

Nancy Gafford and Doug Allen from the City of Sabetha, and Anna Porter, acting Brown County Appraiser, met with the commissioners to discuss the City of Sabetha 2015 Neighborhood Revitalization Program.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Motion by Keith Olsen to enter into the agreement between the City of Sabetha and Brown County for the 2015 Neighborhood Revitalization Program. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 15-10

Motion by Keith Olsen to approve Resolution #15-10 to execute an interlocal agreement with the City of Sabetha and U.S.D #113. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 15-11

Motion by Steve Roberts to approve Resolution #15-11 which adopts the Neighborhood Revitalization Plan for Brown County located in the City of Sabetha. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried.

TAX CHANGE ORDERS

Tax change orders 2014-93 thru 2014-105 were approved and signed.

SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY

Lori Gray, Director of Services for the Elderly, brought in the guidelines covering the age requirement. The commissioners agreed that the guidelines that are in place should not be changed.

Motion by Steve Roberts to adjourn. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 9:41a.m. The next meeting will be Tuesday, March 31 2015, to approve the month end bills.